

SC No. 385/21

FIR No. 333/21

PS: Nangloi

State Vs Manoj Kuma4r @ Manoj Shokeen & Anr.

25.07.2022

Present : Ld Chief PP for the state.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for the complainant company with Ld counsel.
Accused Sandeep already declared PO.
Accused Manoj Shokeen and Dharam Chand present in person along with their counsel.

A perusal of file transpires that accused Dharam Chand has not complied the order dated 27.05.2022 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. Rev. Petition 313/202s till date. Ld counsel for accused Dharam Chand submitted that there was some misunderstanding w.r.t interpretation of impugned order and that is why he could not comply the said order and he undertakes that he will deposit an amount of Rs. 4 lacs within two working days i.e by Wednesday.

Vide last order dated 11.07.2022, IO was also directed to appear in person. However, it seems that due to inadvertence the Ahland has failed to issue summons to the IO. **Ahland is directed to issue summons to the IO for the next date of hearing.**

Put up the matter now on 08.08.2022.

(Vinay Singhal)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Delhi
25.07.2022