

SC No. 385-21  
FIR No. 333-18  
PS: Nangloi

**State Vs Manoj Kumar @ Manoj Shokeen**

10.04.2023

Present : Ld Addl. PP for the state.  
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for the complainant company with Ld counsel.  
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Manoj Shokeen & Accused Dharam Chand  
present in person.  
Accused Sandeep already stand declared PO vide order dated  
05.04.2022.  
PW ASI Umed Singh, HC Kapil Dev (Mal Khana Incharge) & Suresh  
Kumar are absent despite intimation/ service.

Accordingly, in these circumstances, let B/W in the sum of Rs 5000/-  
with one surety of the like amount be issued against all the four witnesses to be  
executed through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Summons issued to the photographer namely Saurabh have also be  
received back unexecuted despite intimation left upon his father, he has failed to  
contact.

Let B/W in the sum of Rs 5000/- with one surety of the like amount be  
also issued against the photographer namely Saurabh for the next date of hearing.

Put up the matter now on 17.04.2023 for PE.

(Vinay Singhal)  
ASJ ( Electricity ) - 01,  
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Delhi  
10.04.2023

At this stage **ASI Umed Singh & PW Saurabh** appeared before the  
court who have been apprised with the next date of hearing. However, it is submitted  
by PW Saurabh that he is not available on 17.04.2023 being out of Delhi.  
Accordingly, ASI Umed Singh is bound down for the next date of hearing and PW-  
Saurabh, be summoned on 17.04.2023 for the date to be given on that day.

(Vinay Singhal)  
ASJ ( Electricity ) - 01,  
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Delhi  
10.04.2023