

SC. 385/21
FIR No. 333/18
PS. Nangloi

State Vs. Manoj Kumar @ Manoj Shokeen & Ors.

16.12.2024

Present : Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company
alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Bhasin.
Accused no. 1 with Ld. Counsel Sh. Fanish K Jain.
Accused Dharam Chand with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Rakesh Tanwar.
**Accused Sandeep already declared PO vide order
dated 05.04.2022.**

IO ASI Sunil Kumar in person. Oral explanation has
been given by the IO.

Considered. IO ASI Sunil Kumar is discharged.

Keeping in view the fact supplementary charge-sheet
dated 30.09.2022 against the accused Dharam Chand has also
been filed alongwith the allegation that the accused had been
declared PO on 05.04.2022 during the investigation, therefore,
section 174A IPC has been inserted in the supplementary charge-
sheet, however, the charge against the accused Dharam Chand
has been framed u/s 135 of Electricity Act 2003 only, as such the
additional charge-sheet u/s 174A IPC has to be framed against
the accused.

Arguments on the point of charge against accused
Dharam Chand heard.

After considering the allegations additional charge
u/s 174 A IPC framed against accused Dharam Chand, to which
accused pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Contd.....2/-

Ld. Counsel for accused Dharam Chand submits that he will move formal bail application on or before next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on the applications u/s 311 Cr.P.C and u/s 216 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of State as well as for PE in terms of previous order on **16.01.2025**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block
Delhi/16.12.2024 (sy)**